

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 20, 2023

No. 22-1107

Consolidated with Nos. 22-1111, 22-1117

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN PUBLIC GAS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Rule of the
U.S. Department of Energy

**PROOF BRIEF OF STATE, MUNICIPAL, AND NON-PROFIT
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

JEFFREY W. LANG

Deputy Solicitor General

BRIAN LUSIGNAN

Assistant Solicitor General

TIMOTHY HOFFMAN

LISA S. KWONG

Assistant Attorneys General

Albany, NY 12224

(518) 776-2422

lisa.kwong@ag.ny.gov

Counsel for State of New York

MICHELLE WU

IAN FEIN

AARON COLANGELO

JOSEPH VUKOVICH

Natural Resources Defense Council

40 West 20th Street Fl. 11

New York, NY 10023

(646) 889-1489

michellewu@nrdc.org

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense

Council

(additional counsel listed in signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
REPRESENTATION OF CONSENT AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	ix
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
BACKGROUND	6
A. Congress requires increasingly stringent efficiency standards	6
B. The Department promulgates updated commercial packaged boiler standards	10
C. This Court remands the updated standards for further explanation.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. As the Supplement confirms, the Department reasonably determined that the updated standards are economically justified.....	14
A. The Department’s assignment method was reasonable and adequately explained	14
1. In the Supplement, the Department supported the premise that market failures exist and explained why its modeling method was justified	14
2. Petitioners have not identified any practicable alternative assignment method or data to support such an alternative	20

B.	The Department’s use of available data to estimate marginal gas prices and burner operating hours was reasonable and adequately explained.....	22
II.	The Department reasonably relied on statutory factors in addition to consumer savings to justify the updated standards	25
III.	Vacatur is inappropriate and would deprive the public of the updated standards’ substantial and overdue benefits	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	3, 13, 14, 15, 22, 23, 27, 28
<i>AT&T Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 21 F.4th 841 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	4, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25
<i>Great Lakes Commc’n Corp. v. FCC</i> , 3 F.4th 470 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Surface Finishing v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 21, 24
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	7, 9, 29
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>NRDC v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6, 17

<i>NRDC v. Perry</i> , 940 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2019)	ii, 12
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Shafer & Freeman Lakes Env’t Conservation Corp. v. FERC</i> , 992 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	20-21
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 844 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)	6

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975).....	6
Pub. L. No. 95-619, 92 Stat. 3206 (1978).....	6
Pub. L. No. 100-12, 101 Stat. 103 (1987).....	7
Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992).....	7
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007).....	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 6311(1)(J).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(A)	5, 7, 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)	7, 8, 9, 24, 26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(C)	9, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 6201	6

Regulations

74 Fed. Reg. 36,312 (July 22, 2009).....	10
81 Fed. Reg. 15,836 (Mar. 24, 2016).....	10, 11
84 Fed. Reg. 36,037 (July 26, 2019).....	9
85 Fed. Reg. 1592 (Jan. 10, 2020).....	11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 24, 26, 29
87 Fed. Reg. 23,421 (Apr. 20, 2022).....	4, 10, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
